

VND bn	Aug-24	Aug-23	YoY	8M 2024	8M 2023	YoY	% Target
Net revenue	275	294	-6%	2,558	2,511	2%	67%
• Domestic	215	231	-7%	1,841	1,911	-4%	
• Export	59	62	-5%	717	600	19%	
Gross profit	122	131	-7%	1,168	1,098	6%	
SG&A expenses	91	98	-7%	706	730	-3%	
NPAT	25	28	-10%	382	305	25%	101%
Gross margin	44.3%	44.6%		45.7%	43.7%		
SG&A expenses/NR	33.3%	33.4%		27.6%	29.1%		
Net margin	9.0%	9.4%		14.9%	12.1%		

8M 2024 BUSINESS RESULTS

Thiên Long Group announced its business results for August and the 8M 2024, with the following highlights:

- **Revenue:** In August 2024, revenue reached VND275bn, down 6% compared to the same period last year. Cumulatively, revenue amounted to VND2,558bn for the 8M 2024, a slight increase of 2% YoY, fulfilling 67% of the annual target.
 - Domestic revenue for the 8M 2024 decreased by 4% YoY to VND1,841bn, due to the slow recovery of the domestic market.
 - Export revenue remained bright, increasing by 19% YoY to VND717bn.
- **Gross Profit:** The gross profit margin in August reached 44.3%, slightly lower than 44.6% in August 2023. Cumulatively, the gross profit margin for the 8M 2024 reached 45.7%, a 200-bp increase compared to last year, thanks to the company's continued efficiency in production and business operations.
- **SG&A Expenses:** Selling, General, and Administrative (SG&A) expenses in August were tightly controlled, decreasing by 7% compared to August of the previous year, reaching VND91bn. The SG&A-to-revenue ratio for the 8M 2024 dropped to 27.6%, compared to 29.1% in the same period last year.
- **Net Profit After Tax (NPAT):** NPAT in August was VND 25bn, down 10% compared to August 2023. However, NPAT for the 8M 2024 increased by 25% YoY to VND382bn, achieving 101% of the annual target.

In addition to positive financial results, in September 2024, Thien Long partnered with the Central Youth Union, the Ministry of Education and Training to donate 10,000 sets of school supplies to students in over 20 northern provinces affected by Typhoon Yagi and floods through the Back 2 School program, "**Overcoming Natural Disasters, Writing the Future.**" Furthermore, Thien Long continues to collaborate with organizations under the Ministry of Education and Training and reputable companies to support students, teachers, and schools in returning to education after the damage caused by Typhoon Yagi.

Despite challenges in the domestic market, Thien Long Group achieved positive business results, driven by strong export growth and efforts to improve operational efficiency, while maintaining meaningful social activities to support the community.

KẾT QUẢ KINH DOANH 8T 2024

Tập đoàn Thiên Long xin công bố kết quả kinh doanh tháng 8 và 8 tháng đầu năm 2024 với một số điểm nổi bật như sau:

- **Doanh thu:** Trong tháng 8/2024, doanh thu đạt 275 tỷ đồng, giảm 6% so với cùng kỳ năm trước. Lũy kế 8 tháng đầu năm, doanh thu đạt 2.558 tỷ đồng, tăng nhẹ 2% so với 8 tháng năm 2023, hoàn thành 67% kế hoạch năm.
 - Doanh thu nội địa trong 8 tháng giảm 4% xuống còn 1.841 tỷ đồng, do ảnh hưởng từ thị trường trong nước phục hồi chậm.
 - Doanh thu xuất khẩu tiếp tục là điểm sáng, tăng 19% so với cùng kỳ, đạt 717 tỷ đồng.
- **Lợi nhuận gộp:** Biên lãi gộp trong tháng 8 đạt 44.3%, thấp hơn một chút so với 44.6% của tháng 8/2023. Lũy kế 8 tháng, biên lãi gộp đạt 45.7%, tăng 200 điểm cơ bản cùng kỳ nhờ Tập đoàn duy trì hiệu quả trong sản xuất và kinh doanh.
- **Chi phí SG&A:** Chi phí bán hàng và quản lý doanh nghiệp (SG&A) trong tháng 8 được kiểm soát chặt chẽ, giảm 7% so với tháng 8 năm trước, đạt 91 tỷ đồng. Tỷ lệ SG&A trên doanh thu lũy kế 8 tháng giảm xuống còn 27.6%, so với 29.1% cùng kỳ năm trước.
- **Lợi nhuận sau thuế (NPAT):** LNST trong tháng 8 đạt 25 tỷ đồng, giảm 10% so với tháng 8/2023. Tuy nhiên, lũy kế 8 tháng đầu năm, LNST tăng 25% lên 382 tỷ đồng, hoàn thành 101% mục tiêu năm.

Bên cạnh những kết quả tài chính tích cực, trong tháng 9 năm 2024, Thiên Long đã chung tay phối hợp cùng Trung Ương Đoàn, Bộ Giáo dục & Đào tạo trao tặng 10.000 phần dụng cụ học tập cho học sinh, sinh viên tại hơn 20 tỉnh thành miền Bắc bị thiệt hại do bão Yagi và mưa lũ gây ra, thông qua chương trình Back 2 School **“Vượt thiên tai, Viết tiếp tương lai”**. Ngoài ra, Thiên Long tiếp tục đồng hành với các đơn vị thuộc Bộ GD&ĐT và các doanh nghiệp uy tín trong việc giúp đỡ học sinh, giáo viên và các trường học bị ảnh hưởng có điều kiện quay trở lại trường học sau những thiệt hại từ cơn bão Yagi.

Như vậy, mặc dù thị trường nội địa vẫn còn gặp khó khăn, Tập đoàn Thiên Long đã đạt được kết quả kinh doanh tích cực nhờ tăng trưởng mạnh mẽ trong xuất khẩu và nỗ lực cải thiện hiệu quả hoạt động kinh doanh, đồng thời duy trì các hoạt động xã hội ý nghĩa, góp phần hỗ trợ cộng đồng.

E: IR@thienlongvn.com; T: +84 28 3750 5555 (Ext. 203); W: www.thienlonggroup.com/quan-he-co-dong

Disclaimer

This report is prepared by Thien Long Group Corporation (TLG) to provide updates on TLG for shareholders and investors. TLG always tries to provide accurate, transparent, timely and complete information at the time of issuing the report. However, there is no warranty on the accuracy or completion of the information in this report. Information in this report is not audited. TLG will not bear any liabilities whatsoever for any direct or consequential losses arising from any use of this report. Individuals and organizations using this report take full responsibility for any of their own decisions. For further information about Thien Long, please visit our website at <http://www.thienlonggroup.com/>.